D A T E            T U E S D A Y                                     	M A Y                                            20, 2014

	THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL, STATE OF UTAH, MET ON TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2014, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT ON TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2014, AT THE HOUR OF 4:08:33 PM, AT THE SALT LAKE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER, 2001 SO. STATE STREET, ROOM N1100, SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH.

COUNCIL MEMBERS
PRESENT:				RANDY HORIUCHI 
					AIMEE NEWTON
					SAM GRANATO
					STEVEN DEBRY
					MICHAEL JENSEN, Chair

COUNCIL MEMBERS
EXCUSED: 				RICHARD SNELGROVE
					JIM BRADLEY
					ARLYN BRADSHAW
					MAX BURDICK

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE:		BEN MCADAMS, MAYOR 
					SIM GILL, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
					JASON ROSE, LEGAL COUNSEL, COUNCIL OFFICE
					SHERRIE SWENSEN, COUNTY CLERK
				 	  By: LINDA DUFFY & NICHOLE WATT, DEPUTY CLERKS

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

		Council Member Jensen, Chair, presided. 

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mr. Steve Schmidt, Unified Fire Authority, led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.  				
	
♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to approve the minutes of the Salt Lake County Council meeting held on Tuesday, May 6, 2014.  The motion passed unanimously, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.”

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Ms. Joan Gallego, President, Association of Community Councils Together (ACCT), spoke under “Citizen Public Input” in opposition to Sandy City’s proposed annexation of a portion of the Willow Creek area.  She asked the Council for a resolution or statement of intent 


indicating that Sandy City should not proceed with this annexation until it has been vetted by the citizens of Willow Creek.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Paulina Flint spoke under “Citizen Public Input” in opposition to Sandy City’s proposed annexation of a portion of the Willow Creek area.  The intent of this annexation flies in the face of all the good faith effort put into S.B. 216.  She asked the Council to provide data on the actual costs of municipal services.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Mark Selvig spoke under “Citizen Public Input” in opposition to Sandy City’s proposed annexation of a portion of the Willow Creek area.  He feels the area is being squeezed little by little by Sandy and he asked for the Council’s support in opposing the annexation.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Cindy Sharkey spoke under “Citizen Public Input” in favor to Sandy City’s proposed annexation of a portion of the Willow Creek area.  Not all of Willow Creek is being annexed.  She lives in the area that is considering annexation and 85 percent of the homeowners approve of it.  The residents object to interference from anyone else to prevent them from doing what they are legally entitled to do.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Korban Lee, Assistant Chief Administrative Officer, Sandy City, spoke under “Citizen Public Input” stating there is an agenda item on tonight’s Sandy City Council agenda relating to Willow Creek.  It is a resolution with a Notice of Intent to Annex.  This is required to be issued 30 days prior to the start of public hearings on the matter.  Those hearings will go through the City’s Planning Commission and City Council.  He is also aware of the Willow Creek Community Council meeting on Thursday, May 22, 2014, and Sandy City will have representatives at the meeting.

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mayor Ben McAdams spoke under “Report of County Mayor” regarding his participation in the Unified Fire Authority’s (UFA) Fire School.  It gave him a great sense of gratitude for the work performed by the UFA. Also, on June 3, 2014, at 10:30 a.m. is the groundbreaking for the Performing Arts Center in Salt Lake City.  The County is significantly invested in the arts center and would like a significant presence at the groundbreaking.

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Ms. Rebecca Sanchez, Director, Mayor’s Office of Diversity Affairs, spoke under “Report of County Mayor” stating the Mayor has put together an “inclusion campaign” that will be announced on Wednesday, May 28, 2014.  The purpose of the initiative is to make all residents, employees, and visitors feel they are respected and welcomed in Salt Lake County.  Each County division will be taking the Diversity Awareness Training.

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mayor Ben McAdams read the following proclamation regarding the Commission on Youth Awards:

P R O C L A M A T I O N

	WHEREAS,  the Salt Lake County Commission on Youth is a partnership of private, public and religious organizations which annually recognizes individuals, teens and groups who excel in service to young people through its COY Awards; and

	WHEREAS, Giovanni Giannoni is a remarkable student at Cyprus High School who serves as a student president for the Latinos in Action program, and has founded Cyprus High’s HOPE Squad which helps eliminate teen suicide, and has also worked with the Fallen Brothers Foundation to eliminate bullying, address teen mental health and help all students find success in school and life; and
	
	WHEREAS,  Ellie Goldberg is the former coordinator of the Sunnyvale Neighborhood Center, which helps underprivileged and refugee families in unincorporated Salt Lake County,  and has been vital to the center’s success by forming partnerships, writing grants and helping provide food, clothing, afterschool programs, books, and English and citizenship classes to the families in the community; and

	WHEREAS, Heroes Engaging Real Organizations in Charity, or  H.E.R.O.I.C. Inc.,  is a nonprofit, volunteer costuming group based on comic book, gaming, fantasy and sci-fi heroes which spreads positive messages and creates fun, engaging environments at no cost to charities and community organizations; and 

	WHEREAS, Latinos in Action at Murray High School is a service-based organization of about 35 students whose members must maintain a 2.5 GPA and perform community service, and has maintained a 100 percent graduation rate of its students the last two years, and conducts service projects including mentoring students at Parkside Elementary and providing interpretation and education for parents and students to increase success;

	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that I, Ben McAdams, as Mayor of Salt Lake County award a certificate of appreciation to Giovanni Giannoni, Ellie Goldberg, H.E.R.O.I.C. Inc. and Latinos in Action at Murray High School and recognize them for their outstanding contributions and thank them for the differences they make in the lives of children and youth in Salt Lake County.

Signed this 20th day of May, 2014.

		By /s/ BEN McADAMS
		      Mayor

	The Mayor presented the honorees with a Certificate of Appreciation.

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mayor Ben McAdams ready the following proclamation in recognition of Carol DeCaria’s retirement from the Clark Planetarium:

P R O C L A M A T I O N

	WHEREAS, Carol Decaria will retire at the end of this month from her position as Associate Director of Clark Planetarium; and 

	WHEREAS, Salt Lake County has benefited for more than 30 years from her intelligence, professionalism, enthusiasm and thorough knowledge of the County financial and administrative systems; and

	WHEREAS, Carol has been Clark Planetarium’s Fiscal Admin Manager since 2001 and the division’s Associate Director since 2004 and has helped to shepherd through many of the planetarium's accomplishments over the past 12 years. 
 
	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Ben McAdams, as Mayor of Salt Lake County recognize Carol Decaria’s retirement and thank her for her 32 years of service and acknowledge the tremendous contributions she has made not only to the success of Clark Planetarium, but to the County as a whole over the span of her remarkable career.

Signed this 20th day of May, 2014.

		By /s/ BEN McADAMS
			 Mayoray of May, 2014.thank her for her 32 years of service and acknowledge the etarium; and this month; and


♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mayor Ben McAdams presented the following “Leaders in Customer Service” Recognition Awards:

	Cyndi McCarty	Aging and Adult Services
	Tony Jolly		Contracts and Procurement
	Stacy Kunz		Information Services

	The Mayor presented each award winner with a Certificate of Appreciation.

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Council Member Horiuchi spoke under “Report of Council Members” stating the County had appropriated about $2.2 million a few years ago for flood control work in the Bingham Junction area of Midvale.  Overstock.com is now moving its national corporate headquarters to that area and will employ 1,600 people at the site.  This is a great example of County tax dollars at work.

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mr. Derk Timothy, Chair, Salt Lake County Council of Governments (COG), submitted a list of recommended projects to be funded from the Local Transportation Corridor Preservation Fund:

· $168,900 for a parcel on 6200 South in West Valley City, which will facilitate completion of that road to the Mountain View Corridor.

· $330,608 for a parcel on the so-called K Road in Riverton at 4150 West to complete an important intersection with 12600 South.

· Partial approval of $250,000 of Herriman’s initial request for $500,000.  This project will facilitate a transit way on 13200 South and 4400 West.

· Remaining funds (in an amount less than $200,000) dedicated to the acquisition of property for the Porter Rockwell Boulevard “curve” near the I-15/14600 South interchange.

		Council Member Horiuchi, seconded by Council Member DeBry, moved to ratify the vote taken in the Committee of the Whole meeting. [Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Granato, moved to approve the applications as recommended by the Council of Governments and forward them to the 4:00 p.m. Council meeting for formal consideration. The motion passed unanimously.] The Council motion passed unanimously, authorizing the allocation of funds from the Local Transportation Corridor Preservation Fund, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.”

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mr. Brian Maxwell, Council Aide, submitted a letter requesting approval of the appointment of Christian Peay as a deputy constable under Constable Larry Bringhurst.

		Council Member Horiuchi, seconded by Council Member DeBry, moved to ratify the vote taken in the Committee of the Whole meeting.  [Council Member Granato, seconded by Council Member DeBry, moved to approve the appointment and forward it to the 4:00 p.m. Council meeting for formal consideration.  The motion passed unanimously.]  The Council motion passed unanimously, requesting Mr. Peay take his oath at the County Clerk’s Office, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.”

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Ms. Pat Iverson, Contracts Administrator, Contracts and Procurement Division, submitted a letter recommending approval of the following RESOLUTION authorizing execution of AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the LEASE AGREEMENT between Salt Lake County for its District Attorney’s Office and Broadway Centre Investment Limited Partnership – Lease Office Space at the Broadway Centre – DA 9721C1.  This amendment extends the term of the original lease agreement for five years, commencing on January 1, 2015, and ending December 31, 2019.  The amendment also enables the County to lease an additional 4,382 rentable square feet on the seventh floor of the Broadway Centre for an additional $8,672.71 per month.  Term of the agreement for the additional space will commence on July 1, 2014, and end December 31, 2019.  In addition, RESOLUTION NO. 4818 authorizes execution of AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the PARKING AGREEMENT between Salt Lake County for its District Attorney’s Office and Hamilton Partners, Ampco System Parking  – Modify Lease Terms for the Parking Area – DA 10905C.  This agreement extends the term of the original parking agreement for five years commencing January 1, 2015, and ending December 31, 2019, and changes the parking ratio to 2.75 parking stalls per 1,000 square feet of leased space, for a total of up to 168 parking stalls.  For the period May 1, 2014, through December 31, 2014, the County shall pay Broadway Centre Investment Limited Partnership the sum of $60.00 per parking stall per month, and effective January 1, 2015, through the end of the extended term, the parking rate shall increase at the rate of $5.00 per parking stall per month over the amount charged per month the preceding year.  
 
RESOLUTION NO. 4818						             DATE: May 20, 2014

RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH BROADWAY CENTRE INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FOR THE SALT LAKE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE – BROADWAY CENTER AND AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE RELATED PARKING AGREEMENT.

1. Salt Lake County (the “County”) entered into a Lease Agreement, dated December 21, 2007 (“Lease Agreement”) for office space at the building located at 111 East Broadway, Salt Lake City, Utah (“Building”), where certain divisions the Salt Lake District Attorney are located.

2. The Lease Agreement was amended by Amendment No. 1 to the Lease Agreement dated October 3, 2012 (“Amendment No. 1”) and by Amendment No. 2 to Lease Agreement dated on or about March 21, 2013 (“Amendment No. 2”).

3. The County also entered into a Parking Agreement with Broadway Centre Investment Limited Partnership and Ampco System Parking on March 23, 2010, which was amended by the First Amendment to Parking Agreement dated October 10, 2012 (“Parking Agreement”).  The Parking Agreement allows the County to make certain use of the parking  structure adjacent to the Building.

4. The County has determined that it is necessary and prudent to lease additional space on the seventh floor of the Building, to extend the term of the lease for an additional five years and to make certain other amendments and modifications to the Lease Agreement as amended by Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2.

5. Additionally, the County has determined that it is necessary and prudent to modify the Parking Agreement in conjunction with the amendment to the Lease Agreement.

6. To achieve these goals, the best interests of the County will be served by amending and modifying the lease terms as provided in Amendment No. 3 to the Lease Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and to modify the Parking Agreement as provided in the Second Amendment to Parking Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit B.

	NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that Amendment No. 3 to the Lease Agreement (“Amendment No. 3”) is accepted and approved, and that the Mayor is authorized to execute said Amendment No. 3 (as attached hereto as Exhibit “A”) and any additional documents necessary to effectuate the above referenced lease amendment.

	IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the Second Amendment to Parking Agreement is accepted and approved, and that the Mayor is authorized to execute said Second Amendment to Parking Agreement (as attached hereto as Exhibit “B”) and any additional documents necessary to effectuate the above referenced parking amendment.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 20th day of May, 2014.

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL
ATTEST (SEAL)
		By /s/ MICHAEL H. JENSEN     
	 	     Chair
By /s/ SHERRIE SWENSEN
     County Clerk 

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Pat Iverson, Contracts Administrator, Contracts and Procurement Division, submitted a letter recommending approval of the following RESOLUTION authorizing execution of an INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT between Salt Lake County for its Parks & Recreation Division and Midvale City – Access to Property to Install a Bridge Abutment on the Jordan River.  Midvale City will grant Salt Lake County’s general contractor temporary access over and across property located at approximately 8300-8600 South in order to install a bridge abutment on the eastern banks of the Jordan River.  Term of the agreement is upon execution until November 1, 2014.

 RESOLUTION NO. 4819						           DATE:  MAY 20, 2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING ADOPTION OF AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN SALT LAKE COUNTY FOR ITS DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION AND MIDVALE CITY.

	WHEREAS, Salt Lake County for its Division of Parks and Recreation (“County”) and Midvale City (“City”), desire to enter into an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (“the Agreement”) whereby the County or its authorized contractor shall require access across City’s property to install a bridge abutment and connecting trail to the Jordan River Parkway Trail and; 

	WHEREAS, the Agreement authorizes the County to access the City’s property for the purposes of constructing said improvement; and

	WHEREAS, the adoption of the Agreement is in the best interests of the parties and in furtherance of the public interest; and

	WHEREAS, the adoption of the Agreement is made pursuant to the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, U.C.A. § 11-13-101 et seq.; 

	NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Salt Lake County Council that the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the County and the City be accepted and approved and the Mayor of Salt Lake County is hereby authorized to execute the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 20th day of May, 2014.

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL
ATTEST (SEAL)
		By /s/ MICHAEL H. JENSEN     
	     	     Chair
By /s/ SHERRIE SWENSEN
     County Clerk 

	Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to ratify the vote taken in the Committee of the Whole meeting.  [Council Member Granato, seconded by Council Member DeBry, moved to approve the resolutions and forward them to the 4:00 p.m. Council meeting for formal consideration.  The motion passed unanimously.]  The Council motion passed unanimously, authorizing the Chair to execute the resolutions and directing the County Clerk to attest his signature, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.” 

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mr. Gregory Hawkins, County Auditor, submitted letters recommending reduction of taxes on the following properties, pursuant to an order of the Utah State Tax Commission.  He also recommended that refunds in the amounts indicated, plus the appropriate interest, be issued to the taxpayers:



Taxpayer		Parcel No.	Year	Reduction	Refund

Cubes Cottonwood Heights	22-20-430-027	2012	$  71,746.71 to $ 63,246.20 	$8,500.51
Larkin Mortuary	16-06-127-014	2012	$  40,082.54 to $ 33,030.06	$7,051.58
AG America		27-01-401-024	2011	$100,243.68 to $ 94,995.20	$5,248.48
JSM Murray Property	22-06-358-010	2012	$ 12,702.84 to $10,486.50	$2,216.34
Nancy & Dale Smith	27-03-301-024	2013	$   3,543.39 to $  3,194.40	$   348.99
Pamela & Boyce Clark	22-11-302-010	2013	$   2,455.15 to $  2,149.42	$   295.73
Erik & Barbara Mumford	22-34-127-001	2013	$   1,755.40 to $  1,486.63	$   268.77
Larry & Tonia Tewell	34-04-303-001	2013	$   4,455.88 to $  4,352.92	$   102.96
Sally Parkinson Investment	17-15-376-003	2012	$   5,020.10 to $  4,755.72	$   264.38
Sharon & Arlan Headman	28-28-252-001	2012	$   1,991.31 to $  1,837.00	$   154.31
Spencer Ball		24-18-253-004	2011	$   3,136.29 to $  3,109.29	$     27.00
Michael Carlson	27-12-228-015	2010	$   3,129.01 to $  2,494.75	$   634.26
324 State Street Partners	16-06-301-032	2012	$277,616.40 to $256,352.00	$21,264.40

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Gregory Hawkins, County Auditor, submitted letters recommending reduction of taxes on the following properties, pursuant to an order of the Utah State Tax Commission.  He also recommended refunds with interest as calculated by the County Treasurer:

Taxpayer		Parcel No.	Year	Reduction

Cubes Brickyard	16-29-404-043	2012	$76,940.70 to $63,204.30

Old Spanish Claim	17-17-400-002	2012	$  4,634.17 to $  3,760.52
		17-19-100-007	2012	$     227.91 to $     171.69
		17-20-200-003	2012	$  5,842.09 to $  4,381.95

Bingham Creek	21-25-357-004	2011	$  4,621.41 to $  3,957.98
		21-25-387-005	2011	$  2,237.58 to $  1,655.13
		21-25-357-006	2011	$  1,951.09 to $  1,365.46

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Gregory P. Hawkins, County Auditor, submitted a letter recommending reduction of 2012 taxes from $12,184.96 to $8,000.22 on the MFH Properties property identified as Parcel No. 27-13-377-006, pursuant to an order of the Utah State Tax Commission.  No payment has been made.  He recommended adjustment of penalties and interest accordingly.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Kevin Jacobs, County Assessor, submitted letters recommending that refunds in the amounts indicated be issued to the following taxpayers for overpayment of vehicle taxes:

Taxpayer		Year	Refund

Bill S. Albo		2014	$  50.00

Brian R. Brogdon	2014	$  13.00

Alecia Gregg		2014	$113.00

Kathryn L. Olson	2014	$153.00

Edward R. Pratt	2014	$  53.00

Felicia M. Schafer	2014	$  50.00
		2014	$  80.00

Bobbie L. Thompson	2014	$  83.00

Brent Foutz		2014	$  10.00

Ronald E. Wilcox	2013	$  10.00
		2014	$150.00
		2014	$  10.00

Cassidy B. Carbine	2014	$  73.00

Marshall E. Crane	2014	$  13.00

Shelley Price-Gipson	2014	$113.00

Elizabeth Schouten	2014	$  20.00	

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Gregory P. Hawkins, County Auditor, submitted a letter recommending 100 percent exemption and reduction of 2011 delinquent taxes from $5,465.39 to $0 on the Kearns National League property identified as Parcel No. 21-07-207-002, and a reduction from $1,147.76 to $0 on the property identified as Parcel No. 21-07-207-009.  The property was removed from exemption for 2011 in error.   

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Gregory P. Hawkins, County Auditor, submitted a letter recommending exemption from property taxes on the CTA Community Supports property identified as Parcel No. 21-28-351-051, effective August 20, 2013.  He also recommended reduction of 2013 property taxes from $1,790.46 to $1,145.89, and the issuance of a refund in the amount of $644.57 plus interest.   

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Gregory P. Hawkins, County Auditor, submitted a letter recommending an exemption of property taxes and reduction of 2013 delinquent taxes from $2,570.96 to $0 on the Free Church of Tonga in America property identified as Parcel No. 08-35-28-032, and a reduction from $1,997.94 to $0 on the property identified as Parcel No. 08-22-177-005.  The property was granted a religious exemption from property taxes by the Board of Equalization.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Gregory P. Hawkins, County Auditor, submitted a letter recommending a change in the exemption percentage from 86 percent to 100 percent and reduction of 2013 taxes from $3,049.71 to $0 on the Latter Day Church of Christ property identified as 15-22-326-038.  

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Kevin Jacobs, County Assessor, submitted a letter recommending a refund of 2014 personal property taxes for the following businesses due to incorrect calculations or duplicate payments, or that are no longer in business:

Taxpayer					Refund

Mark Bettilyon Attorney at Law			$     40.00
Café Rio					$24,007.71
Glidden Professional Paint Center			$    862.95
Northwest Research				$ 1,195.52
Teamsters Chauffeurs				$    441.54
Subway #44959				$    589.74
California Hair Salon				$    118.00
Work of Art					$    310.00
Kathmandu II					$    799.07
Cress Electronic Access Control			$      14.48
Histotec					$      94.20
NY Subs and Peppers Pita				$      72.53
Customer Dynamics				$    127.37
Dynarama 					$      13.12
Gayanne Schmid Attorney				$    144.55
Best Dental Lab				$      22.83
Thai Garden and Noodle House			$    515.09
Tyco Fire Products				$      83.80
Bigelow Barclay				$    254.41
Otto Bock Healthcare				$    819.45
America First Credit Union				$ 3,439.39
Western Capital Realty Advisor			$      86.55

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted letters recommending approval of the requests of the following taxpayers for 2013 property tax relief:

Taxpayer		Parcel No.		Type of Relief

Sharon J. Morse	21-04-208-002		Hardship
Shirley A. McMilliin	21-08-157-002		CB

	Ms. Fehrmann also recommended denial of the requests of the following taxpayers for 2013 tax relief:

Taxpayer		Parcel No.

Maria J. Jensen	28-03-479-001
Laurel M. Livezey	28-16-130-011

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending approval of the requests of the following taxpayers for Veterans Exemption:

Taxpayer		Parcel No.		Year	Type of Relief

Bo J. Bemardo	28-15-354-012		2013	Veterans
David K. Dent		22-21-252-030		2013	Veterans
Ralph J. Earl		32-02-278-019		2013	Veterans
Elwin A. Ellison	20-14-251-037		2013	Veterans
Morris L. Jenkins	22-31-406-010		2013	Veterans/Vehicle
Ginger Mercer	22-09-302-021		2013	Veterans
Ronald L. Michaelson	21-07-380-004		2013	Veterans
Richard P. Murakami	09-29-455-022		2013	Veterans
Frank Murdock	16-14-106-003		2013	Veterans
Garrick I. Paynter	27-14-255-004		2013	Veterans
Merleen A. Pearce	16-27-127-006		2013	Veterans/Vehicle
Grant R. Pearson	14-35-102-014		2013	Veterans
William F. Phillips	15-10-288-001		2013	Veterans
Gordon B. Sadler	32-03-326-001		2013	Veterans
Kevin K. Brady	28-30-451-024		2014	Veterans

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending approval of the request of Robert D. Jackson for a 2013 hardship abatement in the amount of $287.04 on property identified as Parcel No. 15-11-153-013.  This abatement is conditioned upon payment of the remaining taxes owing ($264.69) by June 23, 2014. 

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending denial of the request of Robert K. Mugleston II for a 2010 hardship abatement on property identified as Parcel No. 22-04-428-007.  She also recommended approval of a 2011 hardship abatement in the amount of $865.00, and a 2012 hardship abatement in the amount of $866.00.  These abatements are conditioned upon payment of the remaining taxes owing ($6,675.22) by June 23, 2014.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending denial of the request of Mitzi K. Taylor for a 2012 hardship abatement on property identified as Parcel No. 16-07-408-020.  She also recommended approval of a 2013 hardship abatement in the amount of $112.00.  This abatement is conditioned upon payment of the remaining taxes owing ($2,247.92) by June 30, 2014.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending approval of the request of Vickie L. Teasdale for a 2010 hardship abatement in the amount of $105.00 on property identified as Parcel No. 15-02-452-002.  This abatement is conditioned upon payment of the remaining taxes owing ($546.44) by June 23, 2014.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted letters recommending approval of the requests of the following taxpayers for 2013 prorated tax relief due to the sale of the property or other change in ownership, after the lien date:  

Taxpayer		Parcel No.		Type of Relief	Refund

The Estate of Vernal J. Black	27-12-428-017		Blind	$178.45
Esperanza H. Brunson	16-31-379-041		CB	$370.67
The Estate of Norita M. Garcia	14-29-252-029		CB	$813.05
Rose D. Vigil		21-36-256-012		Veteran	$909.85

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted letters recommending approval of the requests of the following taxpayers for 2014 property tax relief:

Taxpayer		Parcel No.		Type of Relief

Angeni Marque	15-11-405-006		Indigent/Hardship
Mitzi K. Taylor	16-07-408-020		Indigent/Hardship

	Ms. Fehrmann also recommended denial of the request of Michael Davis for 2014 tax relief on property identified as Parcel No. 08-35-102-009. 

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. K. Wayne Cushing, County Treasurer, submitted a letter recommending a refund in the amount of $2,756.38 be issued to Alden Bradley Hertz for overpayment of 2013 property taxes on property identified as Parcel No. 16-09-376-046-0000.  Mr. Hertz sold the property to Saturn 18 LLC on February 22, 2013, and the new owner is responsible for the remainder of the 2013 taxes.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Gregory Hawkins, County Auditor, submitted a letter recommending a 2012 residential exemption on Linda Sachs and Brandon Bryner property identified as Parcel No. 24-18-131-009, pursuant to an order of the Utah State Tax Commission.  He also recommended reducing the 2012 property taxes from $4,749.08 to $2,612.00, and adjusting the penalties and interest accordingly.  

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending reinstatement of the primary residential exemption for 2013 on the Stephen Marble property identified as Parcel No. 22-35-152-030, and refunding $3,292.35, with the appropriate interest from the effective date of April 24, 2014.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending denial for a 2011-2013 Charitable, Religious, or Educational (CRE) exemption on Fraternal Order of Eagles #3285 property identified as Parcel No. 15-31-126-136, and denial of a 2008-2010 CRE exemption on Parcel No. 15-31-126-004.  

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending denial of the request of Josh and Danielle Lindsay for waiver of penalty and interest charged for delinquent payment of 2013 property taxes on property identified as Parcel No. 22-04-403-028.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending approval of a primary residential exemption for 2013 on the Linda Sachs property identified as Parcel No. 24-18-131-009, and adjust the property taxes from $4,890.40 to $2,689.72 with the applicable penalty and interest.  

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending approval of a 2009-2013 CRE exemption on Church of the Open Door property identified as Parcel No. 16-20-158-013.  She also recommended abating the $250 tax sale administration fee.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending approval of a 2009-2013 Master Card exemption on Sugarplum Meadows Homeowners Association property identified as Parcel No. 30-06-429-011, and a reduction of taxes to $0, as the property is common area.  She also recommended abating the $250 tax sale administration fee.

	Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to approve the recommendations.  The motion passed unanimously, authorizing the County Treasurer to effect the same, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.”

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦
	
	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted letters recommending acceptance of new applications for deferral of the delinquent taxes for the following taxpayers under the following conditions: 1) Monthly payments in the amounts indicated, beginning June 2014, applied to the delinquent balance; 2) all subsequent taxes be paid timely so as not to increase the amount of delinquency; 3) the participant retain ownership interest during the entire deferral period; 4) the property remain owner occupied during the entire deferral period as the applicant’s primary residence; 5) submission of an application for tax abatement each year while remaining in the program; and 6) the deferral be reviewed annually prior to the May Tax Sale to determine eligibility for continuation in the program:

Taxpayer		Parcel No.			Monthly Payment

Junada Fern Kartchner	14-30-401-002			$  50.00
Heather Lowe	20-13-208-007			$150.00
Georgie E. Powell	15-27-206-055			$100.00
Yvonne A. Sucese	16-19-376-024			$  75.00

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Ms. Liz Fehrmann, Chair, Property Tax Committee, submitted a letter recommending reinstating the deferral of the delinquent taxes on the Shirley A. McMillin property identified as Parcel No. 21-08-157-002, under the following conditions: 1) The balance of the 2013 property tax delinquencies be added to the deferral; 2) monthly payments of $200.00 beginning June 2014; 3) all subsequent taxes be paid timely so as not to increase the amount of the delinquency; 4) the participant retain ownership interest during the entire deferral period; 5) the property remain owner occupied during the entire deferral period as the applicant’s primary residence; 6) submission of an application for tax abatement each year while remaining in the program; and 7) the deferral be reviewed annually prior to the May Tax Sale to determine eligibility for continuation in the program.

	Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to accept the deferrals.  The motion passed unanimously, authorizing the County Treasurer to effect the abatements and defer the delinquent balance, and remove the Tax Sale Administrative Fee, and authorizing the County Auditor to withdraw the properties from the 2014 May Tax Sale, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.”
	
[bookmark: OLE_LINK2]♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mr. Michael Ongkiko, Director, Human Resources Division, submitted a letter recommending approval of the following Human Resources Policies and Procedures:

	#4-200 – Leave Practices
	#5-100 – Pay Practices

	Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to ratify the vote taken in the Committee of the Whole meeting. [Council Member Newton, seconded by Council Member DeBry, moved to approve the policies and procedures and forward them to the 4:00 p.m. Council meeting for formal consideration.  The motion passed unanimously.]  The Council motion passed unanimously, authorizing the Chair to sign the policies and procedures, directing the County Clerk to attest his signature, and authorizing the Human Resources Division to distribute the same, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye”.

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Ms. Nichole Dunn, Chair, Steering Committee, submitted a letter recommending approval of the following Countywide Policy and Procedure:  

	#2005 – Salt Lake County Records Management Program

	Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to ratify the vote taken in the Committee of the Whole meeting. [Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Granato, moved to approve the policy and procedure and forward it to the 4:00 p.m. Council meeting for formal consideration.  The motion passed unanimously.]  The Council motion passed unanimously, authorizing the Chair to sign the policy and procedure, directing the County Clerk to attest his signature, and authorizing the Mayor’s Office to distribute the same, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye”.

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mayor Ben McAdams submitted a letter requesting approval of the recommendations of the Contribution Review Committee for the following community contributions to be approved from the Mayor’s 2014 budget:

	SLC Police Foundation dba Five-O-Fest		$500
	Alliance Community Services			$500
	Utah Labor Community dba AFL-CIO		$500
	U of U dba University Neighborhood Partners	$500
	Girls on the Run					$500

	The Council approved an additional $300 for Girls on the Run.  Funding for the additional money will be negotiated between the Mayor’s Office and Council Office.

		Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to ratify the vote taken in the Committee of the Whole meeting.  [Council Member Granato, seconded by Council Member DeBry, moved to approve the request, found that the County received fair and adequate consideration for the contribution, and forward it to the 4:00 p.m. Council meeting for formal consideration.  The motion passed unanimously.]  The Council motion passed unanimously, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.”  

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Ms. Nichole Dunn, Deputy Mayor, submitted a letter requesting approval of a change in the Salt Lake County Health Department fee schedule.

		Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to ratify the vote taken in the Committee of the Whole meeting.  [Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Newton, moved to approve the request, and forward it to the 4:00 p.m. Council meeting for formal consideration.  The motion passed unanimously.]  The Council motion passed unanimously, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.”  .

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mr. Lee Colvin, Manager, Real Estate Section, submitted a letter recommending approval of the following RESOLUTION declaring property located at 1754 South 1045 West as surplus, and authorizing its sale to Salt Lake City for $150:

RESOLUTION NO. 4820	DATE  May 20, 2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL DECLARING SURPLUS REAL PROPERTY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE CONVEYANCE OF SURPLUS COUNTY PROPERTY, AND APPROVING CONVEYANCE OF THE SURPLUS REAL PROPERTY BY QUITCLAIM DEED TO SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION.

A.  Salt Lake County (the “County”) owns six parcels of real property totaling approximately 1.124 acres located near the Jordan River at approximately 1754 South 1043 West (Parcel Nos. 15-14-328-004, 15-14-328-006, 15-14-328-012, 15-14-328-015, 15-14-328-022, 15-14-328-24, collectively known as the “Property”).  The Property was acquired by tax deed or by trade for tax deed parcels in the 1920s and 1930s, and is not currently in public use by the County.

B. The Property is adjacent to the Jordan River and to land already owned by Salt Lake City (the “City”), and the City would like to acquire Property to preserve it as open space.

C. The City has offered in writing to purchase the property for County’s minimum real estate sale fee of $150.00, which will cover the back taxes and administrative fees owned on the Property.

D. Because the Property has no use to the County but will be placed in public use by the City and will be preserved as open space, the Salt Lake County Real Estate Section has determined that payment of the minimum real estate sale fee of $150.00 and the preservation of the Property as open space is full and adequate consideration for the conveyance of the Property.

E. Proceeds from the sale of the Property will be distributed in accordance with Section 59-2-1351.5 of the Utah Code.

F. It has been determined that the best interest of the County and the general public will be served by the sale and conveyance of the property for the sum of $150.00.  The sale and conveyance will be in compliance with all applicable state statutes and county ordinances.

	NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the real property constituting the Property to be conveyed to the City be and the same is hereby declared surplus property.

	IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the sale and conveyance of said parcels of real property by quitclaim deed to the City for the agreed consideration, as provided in the Interlocal Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A and by this reference made a part of this Resolution, is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the original of said Interlocal Agreement.

	IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the Mayor and County Clerk are hereby authorized consistent with the terms of the Interlocal Agreement to execute the Quitclaim deed, attached hereto as Exhibit B and by this reference made a part of this Resolution, and to deliver the fully executed document to the County Real Estate Section for delivery to the City upon payment of the agreed upon purchase amount.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 20th day of May, 2014.

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL
ATTEST (SEAL)
		By /s/ MICHAEL H. JENSEN     
	     	 Chair
By /s/ SHERRIE SWENSEN
     County Clerk 

	Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to ratify the vote taken in the Committee of the Whole meeting.  [Council Member Granato, seconded by Council Member DeBry, moved to approve the resolution and forward it the 4:00 p.m. Council meeting for formal consideration.  The motion passed unanimously.]  The Council motion passed unanimously, authorizing the Chair to execute the resolution and directing the County Clerk to attest his signature, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.” 

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	Mr. Kevyn Smeltzer, Director, Public Works Operations Division, submitted a letter requesting approval for an interim budget adjustment of $122,890 for the salt storage structure project in Midvale.  The project was not completed in 2013 as originally anticipated.  Unobligated funds from 2013 need to be moved to 2014.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Mr. Kevyn Smeltzer, Director, Public Works Operations Division, submitted a letter requesting approval for an interim budget adjustment of $21,361 for the Brine Tank project in Midvale.  The project was not completed in 2013 as originally anticipated.  Unobligated funds from 2013 need to be moved to 2014.

	Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to ratify the vote taken in the Committee of the Whole meeting.  [Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Granato, moved to approve the requests and forward them to the 4:00 p.m. Council meeting for formal consideration.  The motion passed unanimously.]  The Council motion passed unanimously, authorizing the County Chief Financial Officer to effect the same, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.”

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

	The Planning & Development Services Division requested that a hearing be scheduled for the following applications:

	Application #28860 – Hooper Knowlton of Parleys Partners to reclassify property located at 4205 South Main Street from M-1 to R-M zone.

− − − − − − − − − − − − − −

	Application #28877 – Kathy Commander to amend the Historic Preservation Chapter of the Zoning Ordinance to add an existing structure (located at 1106 East 4500 South) as a designated historic site.  

	Council Member DeBry, seconded by Council Member Horiuchi, moved to set the date of Tuesday, June 24, 2014, at 4:00 p.m., to accept public comment and consider the rezoning and ordinance amendment requests.  The motion passed unanimously, authorizing the County Clerk to place the Notice of Public Hearing in a newspaper of general circulation, and authorizing the Planning & Development Services Division to notify the surrounding property owners, showing that all Council Members present voted “Aye.”

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

[bookmark: Text12]	THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS to come before the Council at this time, the meeting was adjourned at 4:38:42 PM until Tuesday, June 3, 2014, at 4:00 p.m.

		SHERRIE SWENSEN, COUNTY CLERK



		By  ________________________________                                                                   
		                          Deputy Clerk




__________________________________                                                                
CHAIR, SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL



♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦

♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦   ♦♦♦


321

